## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1341

WHEREAS, Judge Cipriano J. Manuel of Sells was appointed Chief Judge of the Papago Tribal Court by the Bureau of Indian Affairs upon recommendation made by the Papago Tribal Council in Tribal Resolution No. 1080, the Resolution being dated October 23, 1959, and

WHEREAS, Judge Manuel has served as Chief Judge of the Tribal Court since that time, serving with distinction, honestly and impartially, and

WHEREAS, Judge Mamuel has now submitted his resignation as Chief Judge to the Papago Tribal Council, such resignation to be effective December 20, 1963, in order that he may continue his studies at Arizona State University, and

WHEREAS, Judge Manuel has appeared in person before the Papago Council and has informed the Council that he desires to resign from his position on the date given.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Papago Council hereby accepts and approves the resignation of Chief Judge Manuel from his position as Chief Judge of the Papago Tribal Court, said resignation to be effective as of December 20, 1963.

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Papago Council hereby commends and praises Judge Manuel for his conscientious and painstaking administration of justice in the Papago Tribal Court during his term as Chief Judge and for the honest and diligent manner in which he has prosecuted the duties of that position.

The above Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on December 6, 1963, with a vote of 19 for, O against, and O not voting, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 2 (e) and Section 2 (f) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

BY: Once X Francisco, Vice Chairman

Mary Jane Vasquez, Treasurer